Section 106

Note Tha copy account must bo
authenticated by the written
signature(s) of the Liquidator(s)

Form 4.72

Return of Final Meeting I1n a
Creditors' Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S 1 06
|

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

08193373

Name of Company

Houdini Inns and Pubs Ltd

1/ We
Martin Richard Buttriss, Alma Park, Woodway Lane, Claybrooke Parva, Lutterworth, Leicestershire, LE17 5FB

Richard Frank Simms, Alma Park, Woodway Lane, Claybrooke Parva, Lutierworth, Leicestershire, LE17 5FB

1 gwve notice that a general meeting of the company was duly held on/susrrensd-for- 10 November 2015
pursuant to section 106 of the insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy I1s
attached) laid before it showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of

the company has been disposed of, and thatthe-same-was-dene-necordingly / no quorum was present at the
meeting,
2 gwve nolice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly held onfesmmened-for 10 November

2015 pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account laid before
it showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the properly of the company has been

disposed of and that the serme-was-dene-aceercingly/no quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at Alma Park, Woodway Lane, Claybrooke Parva, Lutterworth,, Leicestershire LE17 5FB

The winding up covers the period fram 25 September 2014 {opening of winding up} to the final meeting {close
of winding up)

The outcome of any meeting {including any resolutions passed) was as follows

The following resolutions were presented and passed at the meeting of creditors
| That the Joint Liquidators report and receipts and payments account be approved

2 That the Joint Liquidators be granted their release from office

No Quorum was present at the meeting therefore under rule 4 122(1) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 which
states that "where the iquidator's resignation 15 accepted by a meeting of creditors which has not resolved
against his release, he has his release from when he gives notice of his resignation to the Registrar of

comppangs

7

Date 10 November 2016

F A Simms & Partners Limited
Alma Park, Woodway Lane

Claybrooke Parva
Lutterworth
Leicestershire
LE17 5FB
*A4KOSTIE”
#20

Ref 8406/MRB/RFS/JG/I

THURSDAY

A19 12/11/2015
COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supphed by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




Houdini Inns and Pubs Ltd
{In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 25 September 2014 To 10 November 2015

SofAE £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Cash at Bank 404
Bank Interest Gross 001
2,500 00 Cash in Hand 2,500 00
- T 2,504 05
COST OF REALISATIONS
Insolvency Bond 36 00
Preparation of S of A 1,826 50
Office Holders Fees 429 24
IT Charges 135 00
Storage Costs 22 09
Statutory Advertising 55 22
B (2,504 05)
2,500 00 0.00
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Recevable 478 81
Vat Payable (478 81)
NIL

/‘gk ’

g Ma ichard Buttriss
Joint Liquidator

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 502 10 November 2015 12 06




Houdini Inns and Pubs Ltd
Final Report
10 November 20156

HOUDINI INNS AND PUBS LTD IN LIQUIDATION

FINAL REPORT

10 November 2015

CONTENTS

1

Company Information

2 Intreduction

3 Background

4 Asset Realisations

5 Investigations

6 Creditors' Claims

7 Costs and Expenses

8 Creduitors' Right to Request Information Under Rule 4 49e and Their Right to Challenge the
Liguidater's Remuneration and Expenses Under Rule 4 131

9 Resolutions

APPENDICES

1 Receipts and Payments Account for the period 25 September 2014 to 10 November 2015

2 Analysis of Time Costs for the penod 25 September 2014 to 10 November 2015

10 Final Report docx



Houdini Inns and Pubs Ltd
Final Report
10 November 2015

COMPANY INFORMATION

REGISTERED NAME, ADDRESS AND NUMBER
Houdini Inns and Pubs Ltd {In Liquidation}, {"the Cempany™)

Registered office Alma Park, Woodway Lane, Claybrooke Parva, Lutterworth,
Leicestershure, LE17 SFB

Registered Number 08193373
Other trading names
LIQUIDATION APPOINTMENT DETAILS

Martin Richard Buttniss and Richard Frank Simms of F A Simms & Partners Limited, Alma
Park, Woodway Lane, Claybrooke Parva, Lutterworth, Leicestershire, LE17 S5FB, were
appointed Joint Liquidators of Houdini Inns and Pubs Ltd on the25 September 2014 by the
members and the appointment was confirmed by the creditors

INTRODUCTION

Pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, we are now In a position to close the
administration of the above Company's affairs and we can confirm that the final meetings of
members and creditors were held on 10 November 2015 at 11 00 am and 1115 am
respectively

BACKGROUND

The Jont Liguidators were appointed on 25 September 2014 which followed meetings of the
members and creditors of the Company

ASSET REALISATIONS

The Joint Liguidators Recepts and Payment account for the perod from 25 September 2014
to 10 November 2015 15 attached at appendix 1 Please note all transactions are shown net of
VAT

According to the statement of affairs lodged in these proceedings, the assets of the company
had an estimated value of £2,500 00, which comprised principally of Cash in Hand

Assets
Cash In Hand

The Cash in Hand of £2,500 00 shown on the Statement of Affairs represented a contribution
from the Director towards the cost of Liguidation These funds were received prior to
Liquidation and were held in the F A Simms & Partners Limited (non-interest beanng) chent
account and transferred to the estate upon appointment

Cash at Bank
The Company banked with Barclays Bank plc and at the date of Liquidation it was believed

that the current account was overdrawn However upon appointment a sum of £4 04 was
received, from the bank, into the estate in this matter




Houdini Inns and Pubs Ltd
Final Report
10 November 2015

Bank Interest

Since the appointment all funds have been held in interest bearing accounts and interest
totalling £0 01 has been received

INVESTIGATION

The directors conduct report was submitted to the Insclvency Service on 23 February 2015
The contents of this report are confidential

Potential Antecedent Transactions

Whilst undertaking their investigations into the canduct of the Directors, the Jaint Liquidators
did not dentify any antecedent transactions capable of recovery for the benefit of the
Liquidation estate

CREDITORS

Secured Creditors

The Company had no Secured Creditors at the date of Liquidation
Dividend in Relation to the Prescribed Part

Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint Liguidators must
state the amount of funds available to unsecured creditors in respect of the prescnibed part
This provision only applies where the company has granted a floating charge to a creditor
after 15 September 2003 As the Company has not granted a floating charge the prescnbed
part will not apply in this matter

Preferential creditors
The Company had no Preferential Creditors at the date of the Liquidation
Unsecured creditors

Creditors’ claims, as per the statement of affairs totalled £220,001 00 and the agreed
crediters’ claims to date amount to £5,337 22 Unfortunately, there were insufficient funds to
pay a dividend to any class of creditor, consequently any un agreed claims have not been
pursued

COSTS AND EXPENSES

The payments shown on the summary of the Receipts and Payments at Appendix 1 are in the
main self-explanatory

Pre-Appointment Remuneration

The members and creditors previously authorised the payment of a fee of £1,826 50 and
disbursements of £94 27 for assistance with the statement of affairs and producing and
circulating the notices for the meetings of members and creditors prior to my appointment at a
meeting held 25 September 2014 An amount of £1,826 50 has been drawn of fee only on
account of these costs, and has been paid from first realisations on appointment and 1s shown n
the enclosed receipts and payments account




Houdini Inns and Pubs Ltd
Final Report
10 November 2015

Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration

The Jont Liguidators’ remuneration was drawn in accordance with Insolvency Rules 1986
54 127(2)(b) on a time cost basis in relation to this assignment, as authonsed by creditors at
the 598 Meeting in accordance with the following resolution

“That the Joint Liquidaters are authonised to draw ther remuneration on the basis of time
properly spent by them and therr staff, such tme costs t¢ be drawn on account from tme to
time as funds permit”

Summary of Costs

The Joint Liquidators’ time costs for the penod 25 September 2014 to 10 November 2015
total £3,465 50 representing 29 80 hours at an average hourly rate of £116 28 The sum of
£429 24 has been drawn and time costs of £3,036 26 have been written off The time costs
are detailled at appendix 2 These figures include an increase in charge out rates effective
from 1 July 2014 The Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 "A Creditors guide to Insolvency
Practitiocners Fees” and our charge out rates and disbursement details may be found on our
website, www fasimms co uk/download Please note that there are several versions and you
should be accessing the version dated 1 November 2011 Should you require a copy of these
documents to be sent to you please contact my office

Joint Liquidators’ Disbursements

The Joint Liquidators' category 1 disbursements for the perniod 25 September 2014 to 10
November 2015 are listed below and represent the simple reimbursement of actual out of
pocket payments made on behalf of the assignment They are as follows

£
Insclvency Bond 36 00
Storage Costs 22 09
Statutory Advertising 55 22
IT Charges 135 00
TOTAL 248 31

The Joint Liquidators category 2 disbursements for the period 25 September 2014 to 10
November 2015 are £32 16 Ttus may include an element of overhead charges in accordance
with the resolution passed by creditors at a meeting held on 25 Septermnber 2014

The basis of calculation of this category of disbursement was disclosed to creditors prior to
the resolution being passed No disbursements of this nature have been charged Appendix 2
gives detalls of £87 38 of internal and external disbursements which have been incurred We
will also incur the following disbursements, totalling £150 14 in the closure of the case

£
Statutory Advertising 56 50
Postage 40 50
Photocopying 44 00
Telephone and Fax 500
Storage Cost 414
TOTAL 150.14

Disbursements totalling £237 52 of this nature have been incurred, however due to insufficient
funds, Liquidators' disbursements of £237 52 will be written off



Houdini Inns and Pubs Ltd
Final Report
10 November 2015

A description of the routine work undertaken in the liquidation to date 1s as follows

* & 8 8

e s o »

e o o & N

Administration and Planning

Preparing the documentation and dealing with the formalities of appointment
Statutory notifications and advertising

Preparing the documentation required

Dealing with all routine correspondence

Maintaining physical case files and electronic case details on Insolv case management
software

Review and storage

Case bordereau

Case planning and administration

Preparing reports to members and creditors

Convening and holding meetings of members and creditors

Cashiering
Maintaining and managing the Liquidator’s cashbook and bank account

Ensuring statutory lodgements and tax lodgement obligations are met

Creditors

Dealing with creditor correspondence and telephone conversations

Preparing reports to creditors

Mamtaining creditor information on Insolv case management software

Reviewing, and adjudicating on If necessary, proof of debt recerved from creditors

Investigations
Review and storage of books and records

Prepare a return pursuant to the Company Directors Disqualification Act

Conduct investigations into suspicious transactions

Review books and records to identify any transactions or actions a iquidator may take
agamst a third party in order to recover funds for the benefit of creditors

Realisation of Assets
Liaising with the Company's bank regarding the closure of account

Other professional Costs

There are no other professional costs in this Liguidation

FURTHER INFORMATION

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 5% In
value of the unsecured creditors {inciuding the creditor In question) request further details of
the Liquidator's remuneration and expenses, within 21 days of receipt of this report Any
secured creditor may request the same details in the same time hmit

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 10% in
vaiue of the creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to court to challenge the
amount and/or basis of the Liguidator's fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or
expenses already incurred, within 8 weeks of receipt of this report Any secured creditor may
make a similar application to court within the same time imit




Houdini Inns and Pubs Ltd
Final Report
10 November 2015

9 RESOLUTIONS
The following resolutions were presented and passed at the meeting of creditors
1 That the Joint Liquidators’ report and receipts and payments account be approved
2 That the Joint Liguidators be granted their release from office
No Quorum was present at the meeting therefore under rule 4 122(1) of the Insclvency Rules
1986 which states that “where the liquidator's resignation I1s accepted by a meeting of
creditors which has not resolved against his release, he has his release from when he gives

notice of his resignation to the Registrar of companies

Yours faithfully

gr and on behalf of
oudini Inns and Pubs Ltd




Houdini Inns and Pubs Ltd

(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 25/09/2014 From 25/09/2014
of Affairs To 10/11/2015 To 10/11/2015
ASSET REALISATIONS
Cash at Bank 404 4 04
Bank Interest Gross oo 0 01
2,500 00 Cash in Hand 2,500 00 2,500 00
2,504 05 2,504 05
COST OF REALISATIONS
fnsolvency Bond 36 00 36 00
Preparation of S of A 1,826 50 1,826 50
Office Holders Fees 429 24 429 24
IT Charges 13500 13500
Storage Costs 2209 2209
Statutory Advertising 5522 55 22
(2,504 05) (2,504 05)
2,500.00 000 0.00
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 478 81
Vat Payable {478 81)
NIL

Page 1 of t

IPS SQL Ver 201210

10 Nevember 201512 17



81 21 G102 JaquIBAON 0L

¥i-10-G| UOISIap,

Z30 | ebey

I EL) PRLUIE|D SIURLDSINGSIQ 230,

YT 62 paune)) sasd |1o)
SZ 9kt 05 §9P'E 0862 058 oz sL 050 [1}:X4 SINOH (B10]
0oo (] 000 000 o 000 600 Burpriy
[1.9]v] 0oo 000 000 000 000 000 £1955Y Jo LoNBSHesY
000 000 0o 000 000 000 000 ajgeabiey] voy
Bt 6EL 00 906 09 000 LS 000 0RO suoneSnsasu|
or 58 00 L2F o0es 062 %1 coo 0z0 SI01PaI]
00 56 00 $OE (74 060 0ze 000 0o sielEW JYyeds ase)
80 121 osezZgt 1]~ 09s or L 050 sl Builuueld § ualensitiupy
{3) ;1ey WS poddrg S|eUOISSaJ0l 4
Apnoy efioay {3) 3500 o)) SINOH [Mo] 7 SIURISIESY JOIUBS J3I0 1oBeuny Joupey UOIIIUN HIOM JO UOREIISER[D

SLOZ/L /DL ©) ¥L0Z/60/G62 WOl
sapo? 123loiy waswuioddy 1sod (v
P17 sqng pue suu) WIpNoH - 90vg

Arewwing 3509 @ awy 6dIS ~ Anug suny



81 21 §10Z JaQUIAON 0} 1-10-G1 UCISIBA Z 4o ¢ abeq

gc Lo L2058

05 oL BISEM, [EIUSDIUOT) L0Z/B019Z
a99. Buieow J0 Uoday ebesog P LOZTIBOET
zz o Bursiranpy Aoniels Y 1L0Z/B0/0E
00 yueas Auedwop vL0ZOLILO
unowy asoding pue adA ) Aeg UORIESURIL

1$243)U1 UR $8Y OJRIDOSSE AUR JO LLUY SI1 JO JOPJOY DMLY M yDIyM Ul Aped o) JO LLl RISPIOY 821340 8L o) a|quird 10 pied SJUNCLE JAHNO

SLOZ/LLIOL OL PIOZ/B0/ST Wod
P17 SN} PUe SUU| IUIPNOH - 90T8

sjuawiasingsiqg z Aobajen
fewwing 3509 g dwl] 6dIS - Apug aunj




